

No. 10-553

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE EVANGELICAL COVENANT
CHURCH, EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN
AMERICA, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-
DAY ADVENTISTS, GENERAL COUNCIL ON
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED
METHODIST CHURCH, INC., GENERAL SYNOD OF
THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, REV. GRADYE
PARSONS, STATED CLERK OF THE GENERAL AS-
SEMBLY OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.),
AND SALVATION ARMY NATIONAL CORPORATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
ADITYA BAMZAI
JOSEPH R. OLIVERI
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Amendment Ended The Prior Authority Of Government To Intervene In The Selection And Discipline Of Clergy	5
A. The Prior Regime Of Established Religion.....	5
1. The Church Of England	5
2. The Anglican Colonies In America	8
3. New England	11
B. Disestablishment And Free Exercise.....	13
1. State Constitutional Developments.....	13
2. The Framing Of The First Amendment	16
C. Early Common Law Cases	19
D. The Religion Clauses During The Post- Civil War Era	20
1. Post-Civil War Legislative Debates.....	20
2. Post-Civil War Cases.....	24

II. Consistent With The Original Understanding Of The Religion Clauses, This Court’s Precedents Establish That Government May Not Interfere With The Right Of Religious Groups To Select Persons Who Perform Religious Functions.....	26
A. This Court Has Recognized That Federal Courts Lack Competence To Second-Guess A Religious Group’s Selection Of Persons Who Perform Religious Functions.	28
B. Permitting Courts To Second-Guess The Selection — Or Termination — Of Ministers Will Seriously And Unconstitutionally Entangle Courts In The Affairs Of Religious Organizations.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	29
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	21
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	5, 32
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	20
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . 1, 2, 4, 5, 18, 24, 27, 28, 30, 33, 34	
<i>German Reformed Church v. Seibert</i> , 3 Pa. 282 (1846)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	2, 29
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 34
<i>Harmon v. Dreher</i> , 17 S.C. Eq. 87 (S.C. Ct. App. Eq. 1843)	19, 25

<i>HEB Ministries, Inc. v. Tex. Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2007)	27
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	18
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	4, 32
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	32
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	31
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	25, 26
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	2, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Shannon v. Frost</i> , 2 B. Mon. 253 (Ky. Ct. App. 1842)	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	33, 34
<i>State v. Crowell</i> , 9 N.J.L. 390 (1828)	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1980)	33

<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Wardens of Church of St. Louis v. Blanc</i> , 8 Rob. (La.) 51 (La. 1844).....	19
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>White v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 429 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2005)	33
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 335 (1875)	21
Other Authorities	
Blackstone, William, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> *376-383.....	6
Book of Common Prayer, Article of Religion 37 (1662) (Baskerville ed., 1762).....	7
Brydon, George M., 2 <i>Virginia's Mother Church</i> (1952)	10
Cobb, Sanford H., <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History</i> (1902)	8, 9, 12
Curry, Thomas J., <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986) .	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16
Declaration of the Virginia Association of Baptists (Dec. 25, 1776), in 1 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Boyd ed., 1950)	15

Eckenrode, H.J., <i>Separation of Church and State in Virginia</i> (1910)	9, 10
Elton, G.R., <i>The Tudor Constitution: Documents and Commentary</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	6
Grenz, Stanley, <i>Isaac Backus — Puritan and Baptist</i> (1983).....	12
Hening, William Waller, <i>2 The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws in Virginia</i> (1823)	9
Henriques, Ursula, <i>Religious Toleration in England: 1787-1833</i> (1961)	8
Hobbes, Thomas, <i>Leviathan</i> (1651) (MacPherson ed., 1968).....	7
Isaac, Rhys, <i>Evangelical Revolt: The Nature of the Baptists’ Challenge to the Traditional Order in Virginia 1765-1775</i> , 31 Wm. & M. Q. 345 (1974)	10
Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Reverend Samuel Miller (Jan. 23, 1808), <i>in</i> Dreisbach, Daniel L., <i>Thomas Jefferson and the Wall of Separation Between Church and State</i> (2002)	18
<i>Journals of the House of Burgesses of Virginia 1770-1772</i> (Kennedy ed., 1906)	10
Koppelman, Andrew, <i>Corruption of Religion and the Establishment Clause</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1831 (2009)	15

- Levy, Leonard W.,
*The Establishment Clause: Religion and
the First Amendment* (1994) 8
- Madison, James,
*Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious
Assessments* (1785), in *Church and State in the
Modern Age* (Maclear ed., 1995) 4
- Madison, James,
Letter to Bishop John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), in 20
*The Records of the American Catholic Historical
Society* (Mar. 1909)..... 18
- Madison, James,
Letter to William Bradford (Jan. 24, 1774), in 1
*Letters and Other Writings of James Madison,
1769-1793* (Lippincott ed., 1865) 11
- McLoughlin, William G.,
1 *New England Dissent, 1630-1833:
The Baptists and the Separation of Church and
State* (1971)..... 12
- Meyer, Jacob C.,
*Church and State in Massachusetts from 1740 to
1833* (1930) 11, 12
- Rhoden, Nancy L.,
*Revolutionary Anglicanism: The Colonial
Church of England Clergy During
the American Revolution* (1999)..... 8, 13, 14
- Tyler, R.H.,
American Ecclesiastical Law (1866)..... 20
- Williams, Elisha,
*The Essential Rights and Liberties of
Protestants* (1744), in 1 *Political Sermons of the*

<i>American Founding Era, 1730-1805</i> (Sandoz ed., 2d ed. 1998)	13
--	----

English Statutes

Act Against Papists, 1593, 35 Eliz., c.2 (Eng.)	6
Act of Uniformity, 1559, 1 Eliz., c.2 (Eng.)	6
Act of Uniformity, 1662, 14 Car. 2, c.4 (Eng.).....	6
Act Restraining the Payment of Annates, 1534, 25 Hen. 8, c.20 (Eng.)	6
Conventicles Act, 1664, 16 Car. 2, c.4 (Eng.).....	6
Corporation Act, 1661, 13 Car. 2, c.1 (Eng.).....	7
First Act of Uniformity, 1549, 2 & 3 Edw. 6, c.1 (Eng.).....	6
First Test Act, 1673, 25 Car. 2, c.2 (Eng.).....	7
Five-Mile Act, 1665, 17 Car. 2, c.2 (Eng.)	6
Second Test Act, 1678, 30 Car. 2, c.1 (Eng.).....	7
Supremacy Act, 1534, 26 Hen. 8, c.1 (Eng.).....	6
Toleration Act, 1689, 1 W. & M., c.18 (Eng.)	8

State Constitutional Provisions

Conn. Const. of 1818, art. VII, § 1.....	15
Mass. Const. of 1780, amend. XI (1833)	15
Me. Const. of 1820, art. I, § 3	15
N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. I, art. VI.....	15
S.C. Const. of 1778, art. XXXVIII	16

Legislative Debates

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess.....	21
--	----

Cong. Globe,
42d Cong., 2d Sess..... 21, 22, 23

S. Journal,
1st Cong., 1st Sess..... 17
